
AGENDA

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 11 December 2015, at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416287

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (8): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (3) Mr C P D Hoare and Mr R A Latchford, OBE, VACANCY

Labour (2) Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 



A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared. 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 and 18 September 2015 (Pages 5 - 12)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 

A5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 23 September 
2015 (Pages 13 - 16)
To note the minutes 

B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement
B1 Procurement of a New Contract for User Access (Pages 17 - 20)

C - Monitoring of Performance
C1 Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard (Pages 21 - 34)

To receive the Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard which 
shows progress made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators 

C2 Financial Monitoring 2015-16 (Pages 35 - 42)

To note the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 2015-16 based 
on the second quarter’s full monitoring to Cabinet 

C3 Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2014-15 (Pages 43 - 66)
To receive the Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2014-15 and an outline of 
the proposed approach to revising the KCC’s equality statement and objectives 
for the period 2016-2020 
 

C4 Work Programme (Pages 67 - 70)
To consider and agree the committee’s work programme for 2016 

D - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
D1 Spending Review And Autumn Budget Statement Announcements (Pages 71 - 

86)
To note the relationship between central government and local authority 
decisions on the council’s budget plans and the main announcements within the 
Spending Review and Autumn Budget Statement affecting local authorities 

D2 Corporate Assurance Analysis Report (Pages 87 - 112)
To receive a report outlining the role of the Corporate Assurance function and 
progress to date, including an overview of change activity across the four change 



portfolios and a summary of major change projects and programmes 

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Thursday, 3 December 2015





KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 10 September 
2015

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr R A Marsh, Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and 
Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Mrs A Hunter 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

155. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

156. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Davies and Mr Ridings.  Mr Marsh and 
Mr Northey attended as substitutes for Mr Davies and Mr Ridings respectively. 

157. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mr Smyth made a declaration of interest in item B2 – Final Draft of the VCS Policy 
and Consultation Feedback as both he and his wife were involved in a number of 
charities. 

158. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 
(Item A4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

159. Meeting Dates for 2016-17 
(Item A5)

Resolved that meetings of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee will take 
place as follows: 



Friday 15 January 2016
Tuesday 15 March 2016
Tuesday 24 May 2015
Friday 22 July 2016
Thursday 8 September 2016
Friday 2 December 2016

Friday 13 January 2017 
Wednesday 8 March 2017

160. Final Draft of the VCS Policy and Consultation Feedback 
(Item B2)

(1) The Chairman said that this item would be considered first. 

(2) Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community Services) introduced the report and 
said the adoption of a voluntary and community sector policy was important 
and timely especially as the authority was moving towards being a 
commissioning council.  He said the workshops held as part of the 
consultation had been invaluable shaping the policy and urged the Committee 

[...]
s 
well as tracking feedback and outcomes.



(5) The Committee was also advised that there were strong links between the 
Customer Service Policy and the Commissioning Policy.

(6) Resolved that:
(a) The proposed decision to formally adopt the Customer Service Policy 

and its principles within KCC including the recommendations arising 
from the consultation be endorsed subject to comments from Members 
of the Committee;

(b) The operation of the policy be reviewed by the Committee in September 
2016.

162. Award of Insurance Programme Contracts 
(Item B3)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement) introduced the report saying that the local authority insurance 
market was restricted with few private sector insurers willing to enter into it.  
He also said that the current contract (in place since 2009) was competitively 
priced, the tender for the new contract had followed the Open Procedure and 
that it was anticipated that a decision on the award of contract would be made 
by 6 November 2015.

(2) In response to questions and comments, Mrs Mattingly (Insurance Manager) 
said that feedback on the cost benefit analysis of increasing self-insured levels 
referred to in paragraph 4.2.3 of the report could be provided in due course; 
and confirmed that tenders included quotes for various levels of self-
insurance.

(3) Resolved that the proposed decision to award the contracts for insurance, 
which commence in January 2016, and associated inspections in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the tender exercise be endorsed. 

163. Annual Business Planning Review 
(Item C1)

(1) David Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance) introduced the report which reviewed the 2015/16 business 
planning round and sought comments on and endorsement of the proposed 
changed for 2016/17.  He paid tribute to the members of his team who worked 
with directorates to develop annual business plans and said 
[...]
he surplus 

generated over the past three years; and
 In addition to the cashable savings, an estimate of non-cashable savings 

and efficiencies was also set out in Appendix A of the report

(4) There was general view that the project had been a success and tributes were 
paid to Mr Wild and the Legal Services team.

(5) Resolved that:
(a) The report be noted;

(b) Mr Wild and the Legal Services team be thanked for their efforts in 
ensuring the success of the project. 

165. Work Programme 2015 
(Item C3)

(1) The report gave details of the proposed work programme for 2015.  

(2) The Chairman said an extraordinary meeting of the Committee would take 
place at 1pm on Friday 18 September 2015 to discuss the procurement of 
back office services.



(3) Resolved that the report be noted.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 18 September 
2015

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr D Smyth 
and Mr N S Thandi

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mr R Hallett (Head of Business Intelligence), Ms N Major (Strategic 
Financial Adviser), Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure) and Mr A Wood 
(Corporate Director Finance and Procurement)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

166. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

167. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Dean and Mr Ridings.  Mr Bird 
and Mr Marsh attended as substitutes for Mrs Dean and Mr Ridings 
respectively.

(2) The Chairman said that all Cabinet Members had been invited to 
[...]
uestions. 

(11) Resolved to recommend to Cabinet that the bid for Lot 3 be pursued.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 23 September 2015.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), Miss S J Carey, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure) and Mrs A Hunter 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

46. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A1)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Dean, Mr King and Mr Ridings.  
Mr Chittenden and Mr Chard attended as substitutes for Mrs Dean and Mr 
King respectively.

(2) Apologies were also received from Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Democratic Services).

(3) In the absence of Mr King (Chairman of the Property Sub Committee), Miss 
Carey (Vice-chairman) was in the chair. 

47. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
(Item A2)

There were no declarations of interest.

48. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015 
(Item A3)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

49. Meeting Dates for 2016-17 
(Item A4)

Resolved that meetings of the Property Sub Committee be held on Thursday 29 
September 2016 and Tuesday 21 March 2017 and that the date of the meeting in 
March 2016 be confirmed at a later date.

50. Exclusion of the Public 

(1) The Chairman said she did not consider it possible for the sub-committee to 
consider the reports without reference to the exempt appendices and exempt 



reports.  She therefore proposed that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting.

(2) Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds
[...]
tricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member Key Decision

Electoral Division:   Not applicable

Summary: This paper outlines the requirement to put in place a contract for the 
renewal of the User Access Devices. 

Recommendation

The Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 
make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services on the proposed decision to delegate to the Director of Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, the award of the user access device 
contract, including the necessary contractual negotiations and enter into any 
subsequent necessary legal agreements. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The current arrangements to source devices for use by staff are due to 
expire. The re- procurement of a new provider was on hold pending the 
outcome of the Back Office Procurement as the provision of user access 
devices would have been encompassed in the outsource proposal. The Back 
Office Procurement exercise has now concluded and following the decision 
not to progress with contract award it is now necessary to put in place 
appropriate arrangements for the procurement of devices.  

2. Financial Implications

2.1 The decision to renew the User Access Device contract commits the Council 
to spend a minimum of approximately £1.25 million (depending on price 
achieved at tender) over 3 years on replacement devices this being the 



expected contractual minimum but with the expectation that we would actually 
spend £3-4 million over the 3 years to cover all the devices to be replaced  
This is funded through a mixture of corporate allocation and funds from 
Directorates. 

3. Policy Framework 

3.1 This renewal allows the Council to continue to deliver its current services. 
Should the Council not renew this contract then there would be a gradual 
decline in the delivery of ICT services as devices fail, affecting our ability to 
maintain current service del
[...]
Rent outstanding at 60 days includes amounts from NHS Ashford CCG, and Commercial Services, Aylesford Transport Depot.
PI02 – Result is for September 15. Indicator will be revised to take account of move to Total Facilities Management. 

Annual Performance Indicators – Latest Forecast as at October 15

Ref Indicator Latest 
Forecast RAG DoT Previous 

Forecast Target Floor 
Standard

Previous 
Year

PI03 Percentage of annual net capital receipts 
target achieved 100% GREEN  100% 100% 90% 138%

Activity Indicators - Results up to October 15

Ref Indicator description Year to date Prev. yr YTD

PI01b Total rent outstanding (£’000s) 967 717
PI02b Number of service desk requests responded to 582 1,514





 
 
 
From: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance & Procurement 
 Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 

Services 
Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Commercial & Traded 
Services 
David Cockburn, Corporate Director for Strategic & Corporate 
Services 

To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee – 11 December 2015 
 

Subject:  Financial Monitoring 2015-16 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Past Pathway: Cabinet  30 November 2015 
 

Summary:   
The Cabinet Committee is asked to note the second quarter’s full budget monitoring 
report for 2015-16 reported to Cabinet on 30 November 2015.   
 
Recommendation(s):  
The Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the revenue and capital 
forecast variances from budget for 2015-16 based on the second quarter’s full 
monitoring to Cabinet. 
 

 
1.  Introduction:  

 
1.1  This is a regular report to this Committee on the forecast outturn.    
 
2. Background: 

 
2.1 A detailed quarterly monitoring report is presented to Cabinet, usually in 

September, December and March and a draft final outturn report in either June 
or July. These reports outline the full financial position for each directorate 
together with key activity indicators. These quarterly reports also inclu
[...]
the announcements 
affecting local authority budgets.  We will not know the full impact until we receive 
the Local Government Finance Settlement later this month (date yet to be 
confirmed) and grant announcements from other departments.  The impact will 
need to be reflected in KCC’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and draft 
Budget 2016/17 due to be published 11th January 2016 including KCC’s response 
to the recent budget consultation.  

Recommendation(s): 

Members are asked to NOTE the relationship between central government and 
local authority decisions on the council’s budget plans and the main 
announcements within the Spending Review and Autumn Budget Statement 
affecting local authorities.   

1. Introduction

1.1 Setting the Council’s revenue and capital budgets continues to be 
exceptionally challenging due to the combination of increasing spending 
demands and reducing funding.  2016/17 looks likely to be the most difficult 
yet due to a number of other contributory factors (many of which have 
unknown consequences).  The most significant of these factors was that we 
did not have spending plans from central government beyond 2015/16.  This 
has now been resolved following the announcement of the Spending Review 
on 25th November.  The Autumn Budget statement on the same day also 
gave us other vital information to inform our budget plans e.g. funding 
arrangements for the National Living Wage (NLW).

1.2 This report sets out a comprehensive picture of local authority funding and 
financial devolution, and in particular how the Spending Review fits into this.  
It is a complex picture.  The Spending Review represents the government’s 



medium term strategic spending plan for departmental budgets over a 4 to 5 
year period. These spending plans are known as Resource DEL for current 
(day to day) expenditure and Capital DEL for infrastructure investment. 
Spending Reviews do not happen annually, the last full Spending Review was 
in October 2010 (S
[...]
ns

5.1 Members are asked to NOTE the relationship between central government 
and local authority decisions on the council’s budget plans and the main 
announcements within the Spending Review and Autumn Budget Statement 
affecting local authorities.

Contact details

Report Author

 Dave Shipton, Head of Financial Strategy 
 01622 694597 
 Dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director:

 Andy Wood, Corporate Director Finance & Procurement
 01622 694622
 Andy.wood@kent.gov.uk 



Glossary

AME – Annually Managed Expenditure
BIS – Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
CLG – Department for Communities and Local Government
DEL – spending controlled by government departments
DfE – Department for Education
DfT – Department for Transport
DoH – Department of Health
DWP – Department for Work and Pensions
MTFP – Medium Term Financial Plan
NHB –New Homes Bonus
NLW – National Living Wage
OBR – Office for Budget Responsibility
RSG – Revnue Support Grant







From: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 
 

David Cockburn, Corporate Director, Strategic and 
Corporate Services 

To: Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee, 11th December 
2015

Subject: Corporate Assurance Analysis Report 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary:   This report outlines the role of the Corporate Assurance function 
and progress to date, including an overview of change activity across the four 
change portfolios and a summary of major change projects and programmes.

Recommendations:  

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the Corporate Assurance analysis report. 

(2) Agree that the Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee receives future 
Corporate Assurance reports every six months.

1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1 The Corporate Assurance function in the Strategy, Policy and Assurance 
division was established in May 2015, to provide a strategic overview of 
change activity across KCC and undertake corporate assurance on major 
change projects and programmes.

1.2 This is the first Corporate Assurance re
[...]
is will be used to develop a 
specification and tender for the procurement of a future solution. 
  
What will the project deliver? 
The key objectives of the project are to:

 Reduce the number of ICT systems used within EYPS.
 Reduce the costs associated with running those systems. 
 Reduce inefficiencies and duplication. 

The project will develop an ICT environment to provide: 
 A single view of the child/family which will better enable services to target 

support to children, young people, their families, schools and communities.
 The ability to produce high quality analytical reports in a timely manner. 


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 and 18 September 2015
	Item A4 Minutes 18 09

	A5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 23 September 2015
	B1 Procurement of a New Contract for User Access
	C1 Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard
	C2 Financial Monitoring 2015-16
	C3 Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2014-15
	Item C3 - Appendix 1 Executive Summary Equality Report 2014 -15 v3 Draft
	Item C3 - Appendix 2 Proposed Objectives V7

	C4 Work Programme
	D1 Spending Review And Autumn Budget Statement Announcements
	D2 Corporate Assurance Analysis Report
	Item D2 Corporate Assurance Report PR Committee 111215 FINAL Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 11 December 
2015

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr N J D 
Chard), Miss S J Carey, Mr J A  Davies, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr M Heale, 
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, 
Mr D Smyth, Mr N S Thandi and Mr J N Wedgbury (Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

171. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

172. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Chard and Mrs Stockell.  Mr Brazier 
and Mr Wedgbury attended as substitutes for Mr Chard and Mrs Stockell 
respectively.

173. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

There were no declarations of interest.

174. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 and 18 September 2015 
(Item A4)

(1) Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 and 18 
September 2015 be approved subject to the following amendments to the 
minutes of 10 September:
 The deletion of the second reference to Mrs Stockell in the list of those 

present; and 
 The replacement of the word “changed” with the word “changes” in minute 

163(1).

175. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 23 September 
2015 
(Item A5)



2

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 23 
September 2015 be noted subject to the addition of a bracket in front of the acronym 
“TFM” in paragraph 51(1).

176. Procurement of a New Contract for User Access 
(Item B1)

(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 
introduced the report which outlined the requirement to put in place a contract 
for the renewal of the user access devices.  He said that at present such 
devices were procured on a three-year rolling lease and the intention was to 
buy hardware as leases came to an end.  Lease costs were £2.2 million for 
2015 and it was anticipated that £3-£4 million would be spent over the next 
three years to purchase replacement devices.

(2) During the discussion a Member commended the review of extended 
warranties and said it was important to balance the cost of purchasing 
extended warranties against the risk of not purchasing them.

(3) In response to questions Mr Cooke and Michael Lloyd (Head of Technology 
Commissioning and Strategy) said that: 
 Mobile devices would be made available to any member of staff who 

needed them
 The ICT offer to Members was being refreshed
 The decision to purchase devices had not been made earlier as it could not 

be taken until after the decision relating to back office procurement had 
been taken.

(4) Resolved that the proposed decision of the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services, for the renewal of the User Access Devices Contract 
including the necessary contractual negotiations and to enter into any 
subsequent necessary legal agreements be delegated to the Director of 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services be endorsed.

177. Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Fitzgerald (Business Intelligence Manager – Performance) introduced the 
report which showed progress made against targets set for Key Performance 
Indicators to October 2015.  He drew particular attention to: the new format of 
the appendix which now showed responsibility for delivering each target; the 
performance against targets for Customer Engagement which meant that 
Agilisys had inherited a high performing service; and the target for PI01 
(Percentage of rent due to KCC outstanding at 60 days) which was now back 
on track following payment in November.

(2) In response to questions about training and, in particular to HR02, (Manager 
Satisfaction with Learning Outcomes Rated Good or Above) Mrs Beer 
(Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation Design and Development) said 
that this indicator aimed to evaluate the impact of training from a manager’s 



3

point of view and managers were recording satisfaction with the training but 
not rating it good or excellent.

(3) Mrs Beer also said that the corporate training programme was developed 
following an analysis of the needs of the organisation, the needs of individuals 
identified through the performance review process and the requirements of 
continuing professional development.  All training was linked to the corporate 
training plan to ensure resources were allocated to meet identified needs. 

(4) Resolved that the report be noted. 

178. Financial Monitoring 2015-16 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement) introduced the report, which set out the second quarter’s full 
budget monitoring report for 2015-16, as reported to Cabinet on 30 November 
2015.  

(2) He said that of the six budgets he had been involved in, this had been the 
most challenging.  He said a £5-£6 million overspend was being forecast and 
financial difficulties were likely to be replicated in future years.

(3) Jackie Hansen (Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Finance 
Business Partner) said:

 
 The Customer Relationships team was reporting £186,000 overspend 

primarily as a result of the delayed delivery of the 2015-16 saving but this 
overspend was offset by an underspend of £229,000 in Communications 
and Consultation as a result of not filling vacancies pending a re-structure 
of the Engagement, Organisation Design and Development Directorate;

 The Information, Communications and Technology team was forecasting 
an overspend of £420,000 as a result of implementation costs relating to 
the Managed Print Service and increased maintenance charges for data 
storage.  This overspend was, however, off-set by savings projected by the 
Business Services Centre as a result of staff vacancies and by savings of 
£252,000 projected by the Property Group.

(4) In response to questions and concerns, Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services) said he would provide information to the 
Members of the committee about the cost to the authority of responding to 
Freedom of Information requests and that he would provide a link to the 
consultation that had been conducted by the Independent Commission on 
Freedom of Information on the Gov.UK website.

(5) Resolved that the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 
2015-16, based on the second quarter’s full monitoring to Cabinet, be noted. 

179. Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2014-15 
(Item C3)



4

(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 
introduced the report which included the Annual Equality and Diversity Report 
2014-15 and outlined the proposed approach to revising KCC’s equality 
statements and objectives for 2016-2020.  

(2) Mr Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance) said the authority had a statutory duty to publish an equality report 
annually and that each directorate also presented an equality report to the 
relevant cabinet committee.  He said section 4 and appendix 2 of the report 
set out initial proposals for a revised equality statement and objectives for 
2016-2020 and that further work was needed to refine the statement and 
objectives, including evidencing that the supporting outcomes covered the 
equalities needs of groups with protected characteristics.  Draft revised 
equality objectives would be published as a key decision in 2016 and 
considered by the cabinet committee prior to a decision being taken.

(3) In response to questions Mr Cooke said the authority aspired to pay the 
National Living Wage when it could be afforded.  He also said that last year’s 
pay award had benefitted the staff on the lowest pay and that it would be 
presumptuous to say anything about this year’s award.

(4) Mr Whittle confirmed that the Equalities team provided advice to directorates 
engaging in public consultations but responsibility for ensuring compliance 
with the Equality Policy rested with the directorates.

(5) Mr Sweetland (Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services) said 
that more information about consultations, including a clear definition and 
statement of the principles of consultation, would be made available on the 
authority’s website soon. 

(6) It was suggested that the role of the Corporate Equality Group be reviewed 
and the minutes of its meeting be made available to a wider audience.

(7) In response to a question, Akua Agyepong (Corporate Lead – Equality and 
Diversity) said that the contractors supplying services to or on behalf of KCC 
had a duty to comply with the Equality Act and EqIAs were conducted early in 
the procurement process so that equalities issues could be taken into account 
where relevant.  

(8) In response to a question about how the views of children being placed with 
foster carers were considered, Mr Whittle undertook to respond in writing to 
the Member.

(9) Resolved that:
(a) The Annual Equality and Diversity Report for 2014-15 be endorsed for 

publication on kent.gov.uk 
(b) The approach taken to revise KCC’s equality statement and objectives 

for 2016-20 be endorsed.

180. Work Programme 
(Item C4)



5

(1) The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which set out 
the proposed work programme for the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee.

(2) In response to a question, Mr Cockburn (Corporate Director of Strategic and 
Corporate Services) said that at the agenda setting meeting for the next Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee it had been agreed that a general overview 
of the issues relating to Gateways would be included in the report to the 
committee on the Maidstone Gateway.

(3) Resolved that the report be noted.

181. Spending Review And Autumn Budget Statement Announcements 
(Item D1)

(1) Dave Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy) introduced the report which set out 
the main elements of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Autumn Budget 
Statement and the 2015 Spending Review that were announced on 25 
November.  The report focused on the elements of the announcements that 
affected local authority budgets and on how local government funding fitted 
within total government spending nationally.

(2) Mr Shipton said the key messages were that government spending would 
continue to increase but at a slower rate than the economy and public 
spending would fall from 40% to 36% of the total economy over the Spending 
Review period. For local government the assumption was that spending would 
be the same in 2019/20 as it is now with a dip in 2016/17 making the 2016/17 
the most difficult.  The ability of local authorities with social care 
responsibilities to levy an additional 2% precept over and above the Council 
Tax referendum threshold to meet growing social care responsibilities was 
included in the “flat cash” and the conditions attached to it would be set out in 
the local government settlement.  The grant to schools would also be frozen 
putting additional pressure on school budgets some of which were already 
experiencing deficits.

(3) In response to questions Mr Shipton said that the apprenticeship levy would 
be a £1.5 million pressure on KCC’s budget for 2017/18 and that it was not yet 
clear how the levy might be applied to schools with payrolls of £3 million or 
more.

(4) Resolved that the relationship between central government and local authority 
decisions on the Council’s budget plans and the main announcements within 
the Spending Review and the Autumn Budget Statement affecting local 
authorities be noted.

182. Corporate Assurance Analysis Report 
(Item D2)

(1) Mr Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance) introduced the report and said the purpose of the corporate 
assurance function was to provide oversight, transparency and assurance that 
major change activity delivered agreed outcomes.  He said the approach to 



6

providing assurance was described in the first half of the report while the 
appendices gave more detail about current change activity and a summary of 
Tier 1 major change projects.

(2) Officers were congratulated on simplifying a very complex issue. 

(3) In response to questions the role of Internal Audit was outlined and Mr Whittle 
said that the “5 Case Model” referred to in paragraph 4 of the report was a 
robust model used by the Treasury and ensured that business cases could 
stand up to significant scrutiny. He undertook to provide a briefing note to 
Members of the cabinet committee on the model and how it was being 
adapted in a proportionate way in KCC.

(4) Given the rate of change it was suggested that the committee should receive 
future corporate assurance reports more frequently than every six months.

(5) Resolved that:
(a) The Corporate Assurance Analysis report be noted;
(b) A further report on Corporate Assurance be received by the committee 

at its meeting on 15 March 2016. 


